

RESOLUTION NO. 09-54

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIDGECREST APPROVING THE FINAL BALANCING CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$-14,333.67 TO INTERNATIONAL PAVEMENT SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR THE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS CD#17.07.1 OF THE NORTH AND SOUTH BOUND LANES OF S. NORMA STREET FROM W. RIDGECREST BLVD TO CHURCH STREET AND AUTHORIZING FILING OF A NOTICE OF COMPLETION AND AUTHORIZING RELEASE OF RETAINED FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$23,899.27 THIRTY FIVE (35) DAYS AFTER RECORDATION OF THE NOTICE OF COMPLETION.

WHEREAS, International Pavement Solutions, Inc has completed reconstruction/rehabilitation on the north and south bound lanes of S. Norma Street between W Ridgecrest Blvd and Church Street and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction deletions to the scope of the project were made necessary due to material changes, and

WHEREAS, the net change in the cost of construction was a negative \$-14,333.67 and authorization for a final balancing change order in this amount is hereby requested, and

WHEREAS, retained funds to date in the amount of \$23,899.27(10%) of the final construction cost) will be withheld until 35 days after recordation of the notice of completion, and

WHEREAS, authorization to file a notice of completion is hereby requested, and

WHEREAS, Staff is requesting authorization to release the retained funds in the amount of \$23,899.27 thirty five (35) days after the recordation of the notice of completion providing no claims have been filed against said retained funds, and

WHEREAS, this project is funded by Kern County Community Block Grant and there were no matching funds required from the City of Ridgecrest, and

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Ridgecrest hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign the final balancing change order to International Pavement Solutions, Inc in the amount of \$-14,333.67 for work completed on north and south bound lanes of S. Norma Street from W. Ridgecrest Blvd to Church Street Improvements CD#17.07.1, authorizes recordation of a notice of completion for the project and authorizes Staff to release the retained funds in the amount of \$23,899.27 thirty five (35) days after recordation of the notice of completion providing no claims have been filed against said retained funds.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 2nd day of September by the following vote:

AYES: Mayor Morgan, Council Members Carter, Wiknich, Holloway, and Taylor

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None



Steven Morgan, Mayor

ATTEST:



Rita Gable, City Clerk